 AP160
600mA CMOS LDO
This datasheet contains new product information. Anachip Corp. reserves the rights to modify the product specification without notice. No liability is assumed as a result of the use of
this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sale of the product.
Rev. 1.1  Nov 22, 2004
1/9
 Features
- Very low dropout voltage

 Pin Assignments and Pin Descriptions
Package Package
Type Code
No. Name
Type Code
No. Name
1 GND 1 GND
2 VIN 2 VOUT
( Top View )
321
(SOT89)
Y
3 VOUT
(Top View)
321
(SOT223R)
ER
3 VIN
1 VIN 1 VOUT
2 GND 2 GND
(Top View)
321
(SOT223)
E
3 VOUT
(Top View)
321
(SOT223P)
EP
3 VIN
Description
VIN: Power Input VOUT: Output Voltage GND: Ground
 AP160
600mA CMOS LDO
Anachip Corp.
www.anachip.com.tw                                                                                                 Rev. 1.1  Nov 22, 2004
2/9
 Ordering Information
AP160 XX  XX  X
Y : SOT89
E : SOT223
ER : SOT223R
EP : SOT223P
Output voltage Package Packing
Blank:Tube
A  : Taping
25  : 2.5V
33  : 3.3V
 Block Diagram
Overcurrent
Shutdown
Thermal
Shutdown
Amp
+
-
GND
OUT
R1
R2
Vref = 1.176V
IN
 Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Rating Unit
VIN Input Voltage +7 V
IOUT Output Current 1 A
VOUT Output Voltage GND-0.3 to VIN+0.3 V
 ESD Classification B
TA Ambient Temperature Range -40 to +85 oC
TJ Junction Temperature Range -40 to +125 oC
 AP160
600mA CMOS LDO
Anachip Corp.
www.anachip.com.tw                                                                                                 Rev. 1.1  Nov 22, 2004
3/9
 Thermal Information
Parameter Package Max. Unit
SOT89 100 Thermal Resistance (θjc) SOT223/R/P 50
oC/W
SOT89 180 Thermal Resistance (θja) SOT223/R/P 100
oC/W
SOT89 400
SOT223 900
SOT223R 800
Internal Power Dissipation (PD)
(T=100oC, No Heatsink)
SOT223P 800
mW
Maximum Junction Temperature 150 oC
Maximum Lead Temperature (10 Sec) 300 oC
Caution: Stress above the listed absolute rating may cause permanent damage to the device.
 Electrical Characteristics
(TA=+25oC; VIN=VIN(MIN) unless otherwise noted)
Sym. Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VIN Input Voltage  Note 1 - 7 V
VOUT Output Voltage
Accuracy IO=1mA -1.5 - 1.5 %
1.5V<VO(NOM) ≤2.0V - - 1000
2.0V<VO(NOM) ≤2.8V - - 800 VDROPOUT Dropout Voltage IO=600mA,
VOUT=VO(NOM) -1.5%, 2.8V<VO(NOM) <3.8V - - 600
mV
IO Output Current VOUT > 1.2V 600 - - mA
ILIM Current Limit VOUT > 1.2V, VIN=VIN(MIN) 600 1000 - mA
ISC Short Circuit Current VOUT < 0.8V - 250 - mA
IQ Quiescent Current IO=0mA - 30 50 uA
IGND Ground Pin Current IO=1mA to 600mA - 30 50 uA
VOUT ≤ 2.0V - - 0.15
REGLINE Line Regulation

XX
Appendix
Part Number Identification code
AP160-25Y QK
AP160-33Y QS
(2) SOT223
X X X
160 - XXOutput Type:
Logo ID Code
Month: A~L = 01~12
Year:
(Top view)
"2" =  2002
"1" =  2001
~
160-25  : 2.5V
160-33  : 3.3V
(3) SOT223R
X X X
160 - XXEROutput Type:
Logo ID Code
Month: A~L = 01~12
Year:
(Top view)
"2" =  2002
"1" =  2001
~
160-25  : 2.5V
160-33  : 3.3V
(4) SOT223P
X X X
160 - XXEPOutput Type:
Logo ID Code
Month: A~L = 01~12
Year:
(Top view)
"2" =  2002
"1" =  2001
~
160-25  : 2.5V
160-33  : 3.3V
 AP160
600mA CMOS LDO